## **CONSOLIDATED FOR CONVENIENCE**

## REGIONAL DISTRICT OF NORTH OKANAGAN

## **BYLAW No. 1282**

A bylaw of the Regional District of North Okanagan to convert Supplementary Letters Patent outlining the function of Okanagan Symphony Society Grant-in-aid and to amend the service area to include the District of Coldstream.

WHEREAS the Regional District of North Okanagan was issued the function of Division XLVIII Okanagan Symphony Society Grant-in-aid by Supplementary Letters Patent dated March 31, 1989;

AND WHEREAS Section 767 (4) of the Municipal Act provides that the Regional District may convert a service established by Supplementary Letters Patent to one exercised under the authority of a bylaw establishing the service;

AND WHEREAS the Regional Board has obtained the consents required under the provisions of Section 802 of the Municipal Act;

NOW THEREFORE the Regional Board of the Regional District of North Okanagan in open meeting assembled enacts as follows:

- 1. The function of Division XLVIII Okanagan Symphony Society Grant-in-aid established by Supplementary Letters Patent dated March 31, 1989 is hereby converted and established as the local service of Okanagan Symphony Society Grant-in-aid.
- 2. The service area for the local service converted and established by Section 1 shall encompass and include the City of Vernon, District of Coldstream, Village of Lumby, Electoral Area "B", "C", "D" and "F". (B/L 2481/11)
- 3. The Regional Board may make an annual grant-in-aid to the Okanagan Symphony Society.
- 4. The annual net cost attributable to this function shall be apportioned among the participating member municipalities on the basis of population, and the said annual net cost shall not exceed the product of a levy of \$0.10 per capita annual net cost shall not exceed the product of a levy of \$0.15 per capita of the population in the participating member municipalities. Population for the purpose of this section is as defined in the Municipal Act.
- 5. No debt, other than temporary current borrowing shall be incurred for the purpose of this function.
- 6. This bylaw may be cited for all purposes as the Okanagan Symphony Society Grant-in-aid Conversion and Establishment Bylaw No. 1282, 1995.

Read a First, Second and THIRD Time	this	25th	day of	January, 1995	
Approved by the Inspector of Municipalities (Local Government Act s. 802.3)	this	20th	day of	March, 1995	
ADOPTED	this	22nd	day of	March, 1995	
"E. Shipmaker"		"P. Mackiewich"			
Chairperson	Secretary				

Consolidated Copy: Amended by Bylaw:

No. Bylaw 2481, 2011

No. Bylaw 2479, 2011 - May 18, 2011